using 14 bags of Portland cement and waterseal respectively.  

About 36 numbers of 25-litres jerry cans of water was 

estimated to be utilised while an in-let and out-let plumbing 

system was incorporated in the construction of the fish pond. 

In all, a total sum of one hundred and thirty thousand, eight 

hundred and nine naira, (₦130,809), was estimated for the 

construction of the sandcrete (hollow) block fish pond.  

Keywords: Fishpond, Sandcrete Block, Fish Rearing And 

Income Generation. 

I.  INTRODUCTION 

Fish pond is an enclosure (earthen, concrete or block)

[...]

will be used by (thoroughly) mixing one bag of waterseal 

with one bag of Portland cement.  Plumbing facilities are 

provided and 36 numbers of 25-litres jerry cans of water 

would be expended for the construction work.  The cost of 

constructing the fish pond was estimated to be a total of one 

hundred and thirty thousand, eight hundred and nine naira, 

(₦130,809) only.  

V. CONCLUSION 

The campaign of economic diversification to agriculture 

by the Nigerian government in recent times due to the 

drastic falls in oil price; the Nigeria main source of internal 

revenue generation, is loudly obvious.